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Seventeenth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am   

WORLD  BANKNOTES 

3686
Austria, collection of notgeld in contemporary album, 1920-
1921 with summary listing. Extremely fine or better. (148)

$150

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

3687*
Bahamas, The Central Bank of the Bahamas, Elizabeth II, 
one hundred dollars, series 2000, L464001 (P.67). Good 
extremely fine. 

$140

3688
Barbados, Central Bank of Barbados, five dollars, undated 
(2009) G54 688281/90 (P.67b)(10); ten dollars, 1 May 2007, 
C41 166887/9 (P.58b)(3). Uncirculated. (13)

$80

3689
Bosnia-Herzegovina, Centralna Banka, ten, twenty, fifty and 
one hundred convertible maraka, 2012 (P.81, 83, 85, 87). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$80

3690*
British Guiana, The Government of British Guiana, one 
dollar, Georgetown, 1st October, 1938, F/5 95366 (P.12b). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,200

3691*
British Guiana, The Government of British Guiana, one 
dollar, Georgetown, 1st January, 1942, H/7 23606 (P.12c). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,500

3692*
British North Borneo, The British North Borneo Company, 
ten dollars 1st January 1927, No. D 176586 (P.22). Rust 
hole top right above serial no. , small perforations on verticle 
folds, otherwise a full attractive note nearly very fine and 
rare. 

$2,000

3693*
British West Africa, West African Currency Board, twenty 
shillings, Lagos, 27th May 1948, 4/H 391219 (P.8b). 
Uncirculated and rare as such. 

$800
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3694*
British West Africa, West African Currency Board, ten 
shillings, 31st March 1953, A/F 617250 (P.9a). Uncirculated 
and rare as such. 

$1,000

3695*
British West Africa, West African Currency Board, specimen 
ten shillings, 4th February 1958, A/V 492502, SPECIMEN in 
red diagonally both sides (P.9s). Uncirculated and scarce. 

$550

3696*
British West Africa, West African Currency Board, twenty 
shillings, 1st March 1954, D/K 453441 (P.10a). Uncirculated 
and rare. 

$1,200

3697*
British West Africa, West African Currency Board, 
specimen twenty shillings, 20th February 1957, F/S 360060, 
SPECIMEN in black diagonally both sides (P.10s). Nearly 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$550

3698*
British West Africa, West African Currency Board, specimen 
one hundred shillings or five pounds, 26th April 1954, A/A 
00000, SPECIMEN/NOT VALID in red diagonally both 
sides and three small holes punched for cancellation (P.11s). 
Uncirculated and rare. 

$2,000
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part

3699*
Burma, a collection from 1935, India one rupee (P.14a), ten 
rupees (1938)(P.5), J.I.M. one cent (P.9a ,20, complete) b (19, 
incomplete), five cents (P.10a 19, incomplete to BW); b (11, 
incomplete to B/BA); ten cents (P.11a, 16 incomplete to BU, b 
just B/AA; 1/4 rupee (P.12a, 16 incomplete to BS), 1/2 rupee 
(P.13a (3), b), one rupee (P.14a (4)); five rupees (P.15a, b, (5)); 
ten rupees (P.16a (3), b, c without block letters); one hundred 
rupees (P.17a, b); Military, Administration 1945 (P.25a, b, 
26b, 28); Burma Currency Board (P.30 (pair) 31, 32, 33 
(illus)); Union Bank (P.34, 35 (illus), 36, 37); (1953)(P.38-
45); (1958)(P.46-51 (2)); Peoples Bank of Burma, (1965)(P.52 
(2 diff) -55); Union Bank 1972 (p.56-59 (run of 6) 60-61); 
(1985-7)(6 pair, 63-66), Myanmar (1990)(P.67 pair) -74 
(both) 75 (3) 76 (3) 77 (both in pairs) plus 2) 81, 82 (2); 
Foreign Exchange Certificates (5) JIM oceania (3) and 
Malaya (40) sets. Very good - uncirculated. (251)

$500
Ex Neil Ryan Collection.

3700
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, ten dollars, 2001, C/1 873789/91 (P.28a) 
consecutive run of three. Uncirculated. (3)

$70

3701*
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, one dollar, 2003 commemorative issue, five 
hundredth anniversary of discovery (P.30a). Uncirculated. 
(6)

$80

3702
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, one dollar, 2006,C/4 700880/9 (P.33a). 
Uncirculated. (10)

$70

3703
China, Republic, private bank, Tum Yum Piao, two jiao 
(1918). Uncirculated. (2)

$100

3704*
China, Republic, Kirin Yung Heng Provincial Bank, fifty 
tiao (1928), C29992 (radar number) (P.S1081). Extremely 
and scarce. 

$600

Ex Status Sale 361 (lot 8098).

3705
China, Republic, The Central Bank of China, 50 yuan (1936 
(P.219a); 500 yuan 1944 (P.265). Good fine; very fine. (2)

$70

3706
China, Republic, Central Bank of China, gold chin yuan issue 
dated 1945 (1948), twenty yuan (P.cf393). Uncirculated. 
(2)

$50

3707*
China, Republic, Federal Reserve of China, one yuan (1938) 
consecutive pair 0702773/4 (P.J61). Flat nearly uncirculated. 
(2)

$100

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection from Status Sale 319 (lot 6960)
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3708*
China, Republic, Federal Reserve Bank of China, one yuan 
(1941), 0292873 (80) (P.J22a). Uncirculated. 

$60
In a slab as 65 gem uncirculated.

3709
China, Republic, Federal Reserve Bank of China 1941 
(P.J72a (3), 73, 74), 1944 (P.J86b); Bank of China (P.51g, 76 
(6), 80, 81, 85b (3), 88b); Bank of Communication (118q, 
P.154 (2), 166 (2)); Central Bank of China (P.217 (13), 213a, 
212a (2), c, 243a, 327d, 289); Central Reserve Bank of China 
(P.J10e). Fair - uncirculated. (45)

$150

3710*
China, Republic, Federal Reserve Bank of China, 500 yuan 
(1945 (Block 9) (P.J90). Extremely fine. 

$80
In a PMG slab as 40 extremely fine.

3711
China, Republic, Meng Chiang Bank, one and five jiao, 
one and ten yuan (P.J101A, 103, 104, 108b). Fine - very 
fine. (4)

$150

part

3712*
China, Repubic, Central Bank of Manchukuo, one hundred 
yuan 1938 (P.J133b) (2), one, five, and ten yuan (P.J130b, 
131b, 137e), fifty fen (P.J129a), one yuan (P.J135a, b), 
(P.J140), Mengchiang Bank (P.J101Aa, J104). Extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (11)

$200

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection from Status Sale 319 (lot 6961).

3713
China, Bank of Chinan, fifty yuan 1942 (P.3075). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100

3714*
China, Japanese Military occupation World War II, specimen 
Japan 100 yen title A, block 1, O/P red 'Mi-hen' (P.M21g). 
Uncirculated. 

$150
In a PMG slab as 63 choice uncirculated EPQ.

3715
China, a collection of Hell Bank Notes, many different types, 
includes a multiple colour missing misprint of first note and 
two sets of notes with the serial number prefix and the serial 
numbers incrementing by denomination of the note, one yuan 
A123456, five yuan B234567 etc; also includes Republic of 
China, Liberty bond for five yuan, Year 26 (1937), number 
0536705. The last missing top right corner and with a few 
edge chips, several spike holes and two edge splits, otherwise 
fine, the rest mostly uncirculated. (31)

$50
3716
China, People's Republic, 5000 yuan 1949 (P.851); private 
notes (2), credit notes (2); Tibet, 100 srang (1942-59) (P.11a) 
(2). Very good - very fine. (7)

$100
3717
China, Peoples' Republic of China, 1953 one fen (P.860b 
(3), c (5)), two fen (P.861b), five fen (P.862b (2)); 1960 five 
yuan (P.876a), 1980 (P.884b, 885a, 886, 887 (4)); Bank of 
China Foreign Exchange Certificates (P.FX1, FX2). Very fine 
- uncirculated. (21)

$50
3718
China, People's Republic, five jiao 1953 (P.865). Uncirculated. 
(2)

$50
3719
China, People's Republic, five jiao 1972 (P.880a). 
Uncirculated. (5)

$100

part

3720*
Cyprus, Central Bank of Cyprus, ten pounds, 1.9.2003, AV 
000867/8, AV 000870, AV 000874/5 (P.62d) includes two 
consecutive pairs of notes. Nearly uncirculated. (5)

$100
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part

3721*
Cyprus, Central Bank of Cyprus, twenty pounds, 1.4.2004, 
AJ 232604, AJ 232644 (P.63c). Uncirculated. (2)

$100

part

3722*
Dominican Republic, specimen set of one, five, ten, twenty, 
fifty, one hundred, five hundred and one thousand mil pesos 
oro, Collector Series with Maltese cross, numbered 006216 
(P.CS3). Uncirculated, a scarce set. (8)

$120

3723
European Union, specimen set, 2001, 5, 10, 20, 50, 100, 200 
and 500 euro, set no. 101 (P.1-7). Uncirculated. (7)

$140

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

3724*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, provisional issue, one pound 
overprinted in black on a one pound Reserve Bank of New 
Zealand note, L. Lefeaux, 1934 (P.155), undated (1940) 
FI/0 126330 (P.45c). Flattened of folds, otherwise extremely 
fine. 

$3,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection & Noble Numismatics Sale 126 (lot 2123) 
and Sale 131 (lot 3483).

3725
Fiji, WWII, emergency issue two shillings, 1st January 1942, 
unissued uncut sheet of six (P.50r). Uncirculated. 

$200

3726
Gambia, Central Bank of the Gambia, ten dalasis, undated 
(1987) (P.10a) (6); Georgia, Georgian National Bank, one 
lari (P.68a); two lari (P.69); five lari (P.70c); ten lari (P.71d); 
twenty lari (P.72d); fifty lari (P.73c); one hundred lari (P.74b). 
Uncirculated. (13)

$100

part

3727*
Germany, Empire, 20 mark, 1914 (P.46b), 50 mark, 1910 
(P.41), 100 mark, 1908 (P.34), 100 mark, 1910 (P.42), 1000 
mark, 1910 (P.44b), 1914 second issue 1 and 2 mark (P.50, 
51), Weimar 1920 (P.58-60); 5 mark, 1904 (P.8a), 1914 
(P.47b), 1917 (P.56b), 20 mark 1914 (P.48a), 50 mark, 1914 
(P.49a), 20 mark 1918 (P.57), 50 mark, 1919 (P.66), 1920 
(P.68), 10 mark, 1920 (P.67a), 100 mark, 1920 (P.69b), 500 
mark, 1922 (P.73), 1000 mark, 1922 (P.76b), 5000 mark, 
1922 (P.81c), 10,000 mark, 1922 (P.71, 72), 20,000 mark, 
1923 (P.85a), 50,000 mark, 1922 (P.79), 100,000 mark 
(P.83a), 500,000 mark 1923 (P.88b, 92), 1,000,000 mark, 
1923 (P.86a)(P.113a)(P.94), 20 million (P.118), 50 million 
(P.105), 500 million (P.110b), P.98, P.109, P.120a, 100 
milliarden mark 1923 (P.126)(P.133), Treasury 1.05 gold 
mark = 1/4 dollar (P.149), all in a binder album. Very good 
- nearly uncirculated. (41)

$350

3728
Germany, 1918-1924, various inflation notes and notgold 
(23); also Russia, 10,000 rouble Armenia and Hong 
Kong Standard Chartered Bank 1000 dollars 2010. Fine 
- uncirculated. (25)

$250

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

Last two ex Status Sale 355 (lot 882a) and 342 (lot 7263).

3729
Germany, fifty mark (1940) (Schwan & Boling 190); 1 punkt, 
printed Riga 1943; Poland, Litzmannstadt (Lodz), 50 pfennig 
15 May 1940 (Schwan & Boling 1001); Bonds, 10RM & 
50RM 1933; 100RM, 500RM 1937, 500RM 1938. Nearly 
extremely fine - good extremely fine. (8)

$100

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.
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3730
Great Britain, Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt (1940-
8)(P.367a)(1948-9)(P.369a) P.S. Beale (1949-55)(P.369b)(2); 
O'Brien (1955-60)(P.369c). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3731*
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds (1957-61) L.K. 
O'Brien (P.371a). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection, from Status Sale 306 (lot 8005).

3732
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, G.M. Gill 
(1988-91) (P.378f) and twenty pounds, G.M.Gill (1988-91) 
(P.380e) both notes with matching serials 722611; Bank of 
England, five, ten, twenty and fifty pounds, G.E.A.Kentfield 
signature, 1991-1998, serial Nos RO1 500275, KNO1 
500275, EO1 500275 EO1 500275 (P.382b, 379f, 384b, 
381c), in official Bank of England folders with certificates 
of ownership; New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, 
ten dollars, D.T. Brash (1990) (P.176) uncut vertical pair. 
Uncirculated. (3)

$250

3733*
Great Britain, Elizabeth II, Bank of England, ten pounds, 
D.H.F. Somerset, undated (1980-86) (P.379), 80C 747729/48 
a run of twenty. Good extremely fine. (20)

$400

3734
Great Britain, Bank of England, matched serials, five and 
twenty pounds; ten pounds (2 portfolios), also Australia, first 
polymer and last paper ten dollars portfolio. Uncirculated. 
(3)

$200
Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

part

3735*
Great Britain, Military and War related notes paper tokens, 
all in one plastic album, propaganda notes (2), Civilian 
Internment Camps 3d (Isle of Man); Prisoners of War Camps, 
France, 3d (2), 6d, 1/-, 2/c, 5/-; WWI Dardenelles Gallipoli O/
P 10/- (P.348b), £1 (P.349b) (Cancelled Gibraltar); BMA 6d 
(2), 1/- (4), 2/0 (4), 5/- (3), 10/ (3), £1 (3); MA in Tripolitania 
(Libya), 1, 2, 5, 10, 50, 100, 500, 1000 lire (P.M1a-8a); BAF 
(P.1-40) (87). Very good - uncirculated. (131)

$2,500
Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

3736
Great Britain, Travellers cheques, 1961-1970s, various Banks 
including 'specimen' issues, in plastic album with full detailed 
list (36) another album with Welsh issues (40); also an album 
of Irish cheques 1860s-1970s, Belfast Banking Co., Minister 
Leinster Bank, Hibernia Bank, Provincial Bank, Ulster Bank, 
and Royal Bank of Scotland (total 49 including College Hall 
1854, 1860) and an album of English cheques (32 different 
banks 1800s-1970s). Fine - uncirculated. (157)

$300
Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

3737
Hong Kong, Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
one dollar, Hong Kong, 1st June 1935, No. F513,576 
(P.172c). Quarter folds centre perforated, very good. 

$50
3738
Hong Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
one dollar, 1st June 1935 (P.172c); five dollars 31st October 
1973, 387616/8 (P.181f), three consecutive notes; 31st 
March 1975 (P.181f); Germany, fifty mark (1940) (Schwan 
& Boling 190). Fair - uncirculated. (6)

$50
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3739*
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, five dollars, Hong Kong, 1st October 1927, 
No. D776,452 (P.173a). Three vertical folds and horizontal 
fold, otherwise original body, very fine. 

$300

3740*
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, ten dollars Hong Kong 1st January 1934, No. 
G926,372 (P.178a). Original body, centre fold, otherwise 
very fine. 

$200
3741
Hong Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
five dollars, 31.10.72 (P.181e), 31.10.73, 31.3.75 
(2)(P.181f)(3). Uncirculated. (4)

$100

3742
Hong Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
ten dollars 31.3.78 (P.182h), 31.3.82 (P.182j); one hundred 
dollars, 31.3.82 (P.187d). Uncirculated. (3)

$100

3743
Hong Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
ten dollars 31st March 1983, 4/68 424355/8 (P.182i), four 
consecutive. Uncirculated. (4)

$100

3744
Hong Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
one hundred dollars, 31 March 1983, YQ158567/8 (P.187d) 
consecutive pair. Crisp, corner flicks, otherwise virtually 
uncirculated. (2)

$100

3745
Hong Kong, Government of, Elizabeth II one cent (P.325a 
(3), P.325b (2), P.325e (3)), five cents (P.326), ten cents 
(P.327)(these uncirculated), earlier, 1940-1 one (P.313b), 
five (P.314) and ten cents (P.315b)(2); George VI, one 
(P.321), five (P.322)(2), and ten cents (P.323). Good very 
fine - uncirculated. (18)

$150

3746*
Hungary, local emergency WWI issue from Pecs, fifty filler 
(c1918) (P.-). Good fine and scarce. 

$50

The city of Pecs is in the southern Islamic region of Hungary.

3747
Hungary, Austro-Hungarian Bank, provisional issue (1920), 
1000 korona (dated 1902 January 2nd) (P.31) (in sequence 
runs, total 96); 100 korona, dated 1912 January 2nd (P.27) 
(9). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (105)

$150

3748
India, Republic, Reserve Bank, various issues, one rupee - ten 
rupees, 1957-2002 (7); Indonesia, various issues, one sen 
- five thousand rupiahs, 1953-2009 (18). Mostly extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (25)

$80

3749
Indonesia, small collection from Netherlands Indies (P.108, 
110, 111a), J.I.M. (P.123c, 125c (both), P.14, 15, 31), 
Pematang Siantar (P.5353a); (P.43, 46)(P.51, 61, 65, 76, 77), 
later issues 1961 to 1992 (P.127), on mylar leaves in pack. 
Very good - uncirculated. (34)

$150
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3750
Iran, Kingdom, Bank Markazi Iran, one hundred rials, 
SH1350 (1971) (P.98)(7); two hundred rials, undated (1974-
79) (P.103c)(6). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (13)

$80

part

3751*
Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, five thousand rials, undated (1981) 
(P.130a). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$140

part

3752*
Iran, Islamic Republic, Bank Markazi Iran, five thousand 
rials, undated (1981) (P.133)(3); ten thousand rials, undated 
(1981) (P.134b)(3). Uncirculated. (6)

$140

3753
Iran, Islamic Republic of Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, ten 
thousand rials, undated (1981) (P.134c). Uncirculated. (3)

$90

3754
Iran, Central Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran, fifty 
thousand rials, 2006 (P.149d)(5). Uncirculated. (5)

$70

3755
Ireland, Bank of Ireland, 1978 collector's specimen set 
one, five, ten and one hundred pounds, Belfast, same serial 
006363 on each (P.CS1). Uncirculated. (4)

$100

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Colonial Sale 3/6/06 (lot 814).

3756*
Japan, Great Imperial Japanese Government, one hundred 
yen, undated (1944) (P.57), hand signed in ink on front and 
back by 18 Japanese war criminals awaiting trial. A few 
small holes, loss of paper in a few places on edges, creases 
and folds, otherwise very good and rare. 

$600
Sold with details of several of the signatories as well as newspaper accounts 
of the notes discovery after lying in a draw for more than 30 years.

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 7 (lot 555).

The signatures on the banknote were obtained by a U.S. soldier who was 
a warder at the Sugamo prison where the war criminals were being held. 
There are eighteen signatures in both English and Japanese. Those identified 
include six Generals, one Minister of Finance, one Colonel, one Military 
Attache, and two career diplomats. The sentences received by these eleven 
at the 1948 trial were two hangings, seven life imprisonments, one twenty 
year's imprisonment and one seven year's imprisonment. Among 25 verdicts 
and sentences handed down, one of those hanged was General Tojo Hideki 
- Prime Minister (1941-44), and Minister of War (1940-44).

A news report of the note's discovery in February 1982 stated:- A burglar who 
broke into the Northfield SA home of Ian and Joan McLeod and turned out 
drawers looking for goodies, actually did them a good turn. He unearthed a 
unique note that could be worth $10,000 or more - a Japanese 100 yen note 
carrying the signatures of 18 defendants of the famous trial of Japanese war 
criminals following World War II.

"I'd stuck the note in a drawer with hundreds of old photographs 32 years 
ago and forgotten about it," says Ian. "By pure chance we came across it 
when we were sorting through the mess the burglar left." When Ian was a 
member of the occupation forces in Japan, the note was given to him by a 
US soldier drinking buddy who was a warder at the Sugamo prison where 
the war criminals were being held. The "buddy" had received it for favours 
he did for prisoners such as bringing them cigarettes.

The yen story has another lucky twist. Ian's wife Joan happened to tune 
into a radio talk by Adelaide coin and banknote expert, Dion Skinner. On 
impulse she rang him and the rest could make history. "You can't put a 
price on the note," says Dion Skinner. "It captures a point in history. It's of 
international importance. You only have to think about the men who signed 
the note. There was General Tojo Hideki, Prime Minister and Army Minister 
during the war as well as eight top generals. Six of the 18 defendants were 
hanged, 10 got life imprisonment, one got 20 years and one seven years. 
Quite a select company!"

It should be noted that Dion Skinner did not actually see the note and 
was advised by the caller that it had been signed by Prime Minister Tojo 
Hideki. His signature cannot be located on the note although there are a 
few signatures faded or written over dark sections on the back of the note 
so perhaps it is one of these. Nonetheless the banknote is a rare piece of 
military and world history.
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part

3757*
Japan, World War II, War Bonds (c1948) for ten yen (6) 
includes consecutive pair 084760/1, 927/8, two singles 
084727 and 934. Extremely fine or better. (6)

$360

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, all ex Eric Dodds auctions 14/06/2001, 
14/08/2002, except 727 from Colonial Sale 11/02/2006 (lot 457).

part

3758*
Jersey, States of Jersey, Elizabeth II, one, five, ten, twenty and 
fifty pounds, undated (2010) (P.32-36) all notes with serial 
AD 000860. Uncirculated. (5)

$250

3759
Kazakhstan, Kazakhstan National Bank, one thousand 
tenge, 2000 (P.22)(4); Kuwait, Central Bank of Kuwait, five 
dinars (1980-91) (P.14c)(5); ten dinars (1980-91) (P.15c)(5); 
twenty dinars (1986-91) (P.16b)(5). Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (19)

$100

3760*
Keeling Cocos Islands, parchment notes, 1902 1/10, 1/4, 
2 and 5 rupees, 1902, G. Clunies Ross, two of each. One 
2 rupee bottom left corner water damaged, otherwise 
extremely fine. (8)

$200

3761*
Malaya, George VI, Board of Commissioners of Currency, 
ten dollars, 1st January 1940 A/11 006143 (P.1). Centre fold, 
original body to the paper, good very fine and rare. 

$1,500

3762*
Malaya, George VI, Board of Commissioners of Currency, 
five cents, 1st January 1941 (P.7a; 7b). Good very fine; 
quarter folds, otherwise nearly very fine. (2)

$50
3763
Malaya, George VI, Board of Commissioners of Currency, 
five cents, 1st July 1941 (P. 7a, 7b) ten cents, 1st July 1941 
(P.8)(3). Fine; nearly very fine; two portrait vareties, poor 
and fair; quarter folds nearly very fine. (5)

$50
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3764*
Malaya, George VI, Board of Commisioners of Currency, 
fifty cents, 1st July 1941 A/31 418442/5 (P.10b) four 
consecutive notes. Slight centre bends, otherwise nearly crisp 
originals, nearly uncirculated. (4)

$500

3765
Malaya, paper coupons for Rubber plantations (21), also 
for Ceylon (6), 1940-1942, in plastic album with summary 
list. Fine - extremely fine. (27)

$300

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

3766
Malaysia, one ringgit (1972-76), five ringgit (1976), ten 
ringgit (1972-76) (P.7, 8a, 9a). Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (3)

$80

3767
New Caledonia, Banque De L'Indochine, one hundred francs, 
Noumea, undated) (1937-67) (P.42e). Good very fine. 

$40

3768*
New Zealand, The Bank of Australasia, black and white 
uniface printer's proof fifty pounds, Dunedin, 18th April 
1898. Guillotined high at bottom to cancel, uncirculated. 

$100

In a PMG slab as 'proof' 61 uncirculated.

3769*
Union Bank of Australia, Wellington, New Zealand, bill of 
exchange no.1101, dated 28 January 1875, for two thousand 
five hundred pounds due 31 May and payable to Sir Donald 
McLean, with impressed New Zealand duty stamp for one 
pound ten shillings and with affixed New Zealand duty 
stamp of twenty shillings written on this is the issue date 
28/1/75, also with Union Bank of Australia Wellington, 
NZ stamp with entered no.3638(3 crossed out)4, endorsed 
vertically across centre, (printed) 'Accepted payable at' 
(written) 'The Union Bank of Australia Wellington' and 
signed personally by Donald McLean, also signed on back by 
the issuing signatories at the front and these back signatures 
ruled through. Folds and pin holes at left corner, as usual, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$700

Donald McLean was a significant figure in New Zealand's colonial history. 
He was a wealthy businessman-landholder as can be evidenced by the above 
draft which equates to about one million dollars in today's currency. When 
he died his estate was valued at over one hundred thousand dollars, or in 
today's terms about forty million dollars. He was appointed personally by 
the New Zealand Governor Sir George Grey to direct and oversee land 
purchases and negotiations with the Maori iwi.

With research comprising a detailed history of Sir Donald McLean 1820-
1877.

3770
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R N Fleming (1956-67) ten 
shillings, prefixes 6E, 7E, 9B (P.158c); one pound, 131 
361033 (P.159d); also Scotland, Bank of Scotland, ten 
pounds, Edinburgh 1st grade 1982 (P.113c). Very fine - good 
extremely fine. (5)

$150

3771
New Zealand, ten shillings (1960) to ten dollars (2000) 
(P.158d (2), 159d (2), 160d, 163c, 169bL, 176AAA, 190aF 
(Single and two pairs)). Fair - uncirculated. (12)

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

part

3772*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash, fifty dollars, 
polymer issue, CB 99, CI 99, BD 99 (P.188a). Uncirculated. 
(3)

$140
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3773
Papua New Guinea, year 2000, five kina notes, three 
commemoratives and currency issue (P.20-23). Uncirculated. 
(4)

$100

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

3774
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty 
kina 2007, original pack of 100 consecutive notes AA07 
000611/710 (P.31a). Uncirculated. (100)

$500

3775
Russia, assorted issues, mostly WWI and after period, 
includes Harbin City self management vouchers, 1919 for 
one, three and five roubles; Harbin Railway Assembly, 
voucher, rouble 1919; Handaohezi Mutual Credit Association 
1, 3, and 5 rouble vouchers; Palermo Concert Hall of 1st 
Russia Co-operative 50 kopeck voucher, Harbin, Union 
of Office Workers Club five rouble voucher; Matsuura 
Trading Company Exchange emergency note, one rouble, 
the description in Mylar holders, some treasury token 
notes (1910, noted 1000 roubles 1910 (P.S1259c)(high CV 
$10,000)). Very good - extremely fine. (118)

$1,000

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3776
Russia, Nicholas II, bonds, 100 and 500 roubles, 1908 
5 percent; 150 roubles 1914 No687156 with coupons 
remaining 1920-1924; 1915 (2) both paid & cancelled; 
1916 5 1/2 percent (2 million loan) (2 both with coupons 
remaining), (3 million, green two one with coupons, other 
paid and stamped) red stamped and paid. Fine - very fine. 
(10)

$100

Lot 3777
part
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3777*
Russia, USSR, a collection of paper currency from 1918, 
State Treasury 1000 roubles, redeemed 1919G (P.31H); 5/ 
Freedom Loans Debenture Bonds, 1917/1922 (P.80, A, B, 
C, D); Currency Notes (1919, 1921)(P.81-5); State Treasury 
Notes 1918 (P.86-97); Currency notes (1919-20)(P.98-117); 
Treasury Short Term Certificates 1921 )P.120, 121, 122), 
1922 (P.123); State Currency Notes 1922 (P.127-138); State 
Bank Notes (P.139a, b -144, only 139a and 143 issued, others 
as fascimiles); State Currency Notes 1922 (P.146-151), 1923 
(P.155-171); State Currency Notes 1923 (P.181-3), 1924 
(P.186a, 187s), 1925 (P.189-190); Small Change Notes, 
1924 (P.191-6), CCCP (P.197a), 1926 (P.198a, 199a, 200c), 
1932 (P.201a), 1937 (P.202a-205a); State Treasury Notes 
1928 (P.206a), 1934 (P.210-212), 1938 (P. 213-215), 1947 
(P.216-221); State Bank Note USSR 1947 (P.225-232s); State 
Treasury Notes 1961 (P.222-4); State Bank 1961 (P.233-
6), 1991 (P.237-246), all in one plastic album. Very good 
- uncirculated. (152)

$800

part

3778*
Russia, Commonwealth of Independant States (C.I.S.), 1992-
1997, 50 roubles to 500,000 roubles, sold with typed listing 
by the collector with Pick numbers 247-271, mostly Bank of 
Russia issues. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (30)

$700

3779*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, WWII, emergency 
fractional issue, ten cents, 1st August 1940, B900203 (P.25b). 
Quarter folds, good fine and scarce thus. 

$100

3780*
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland, uniface one pound 
printers proof, 2nd April 1867, Glasgow or Edinburgh, 
No.A. 'from this' in pencil in signature field, imprint Perkins, 
Bacon & Co London (P.S793). Gum marks in each corner 
on back of note, corners cut from mounting, stains coming 
through from glue on back, eight pin holes, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$70

3781*
Singapore, five dollars, (1967), A/2 775110 (P.2a). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100
In a PMG slab as 50 about uncirculated.

3782
Singapore, Republic, Board of Commissioners of Currency, 
five dollars, (1967) P.2a A/1 (2); A/2 (2); A/4 (close single 
and trio); A/11 (run of five and trio); A/19 (close single and 
run of five); P.2c (A/21; A/24; A/25); P.2d (A/31 (2); A/32 
(3). Fine - good extremely fine. (30)

$500

3783*
Singapore, ten dollars (1967), A/14 496342 (P.3a). 
Uncirculated. 

$150

In a PMG slab as 64 choice uncirculated.
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3784
Singapore, Republic, Board of Commissioners, ten dollars, 
(1972) P.3c (A/88 (run of five), B/5 (close pair and run of 
four), B/15) P.3d (B/52 (pair), B/81 (pair)). Nearly very fine 
- good extremely fine. (16)

$400

part

3785*
Singapore, Republic, Board of Commissioners of Currency, 
twenty five dollars (1972) prefixes A/5, 31 (close pair) 42, 
45 (P.4). The fourth very good, others nearly very fine - good 
very fine. (5)

$500

3786
Singapore, Republic, fifty dollars (1970) (P.5b); (1976) 
(P.13a). First with quarter folds, two spots on back, otherwise 
nearly very fine; second fine. (2)

$150

3787
Singapore, Republic, five dollars (1976) P.10 (A/1, 8, 11 
(2), 15 (pair), 25, 26, 40, 41, 45, 78, 82). Very good - good 
extremely fine. (13)

$80

3788
Singapore, Republic, twenty dollars (1979)(P.12) A/70, 
A/79 (run of four). First good fine; others good extremely 
fine. (5)

$200

3789
Singapore, Republic, 25th anniversary of the Republic (1990) 
fifty dollars (1990) prefixes A (4); B (10); C (12); D (7); E 
(14); F (10); G (9); H (9); J (1); (P.31). Nearly fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (76)

$2,700

3790*
Singapore, two dollars (1998) ascending 8's in serials, HW 
000008, FW 000088, FW 000888, FW 008888, FW 088888 
(P.37). Set up in a display pointing out the lucky 8's with the 
last the highest, uncirculated. (5)

$350

3791
South Africa, Green Point Track Prisoner of War Camp, 
set of one, two and five shillings (2, one grey, the other 
bistre-brown). Faint tinge of foxing at top edge, otherwise 
uncirculated and rare. (4)

$300

Ex Sid Thurgar Collection and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 121 
(lot 3726).

This set of notes was produced for use at the camp canteen by Boer prisoners 
of the British held at the Green Point Track POW Camp. The site is now 
the Cape Town racecourse.

3792
Sri Lanka, Central Bank of Sri Lanka, two hundred rupees, 
1998 (P.114a), Independence 50th Anniversary. In official 
folders, uncirculated. (10)

$50

3793
Straits Settlements, George V, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, one and five dollars, 1st January 1935 I/57 
01534 (P.16b) and B/76 11490 (P.17b). Fine; stained very 
good. (2)

$200
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3794*
Straits Settlements, George V, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, five dollars, 1st January 1933 A/68 85503 
(P.17a). Three miniscule pin-holes, centre fold and horizontal 
quarter fold, otherwise original body, very fine or better. 

$1,250

3795*
Straits Settlements, George V, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, ten dollars, 1st January 1933 A/95 43039 
(P.18a). Three miniscule pinholes and one large pinhole 
(1mm), tear in the bottom of centre fold, otherwise original 
body, very fine or better. 

$1,000

3796
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury note, four shillings, 
15.6.1951, C/1 04843; ten shillings, 15.6.1951, B/1 49038 
(P.9b, 10b). Several holes, some heavy folds, good; a few 
pieces missing from top and bottom margins, several heavy 
folds, otherwise very good, both dates not listed in Pick. 
(2)

$50

3797*
Turkey, Central Bank of Turkey, ten lira, Law of 1930, B44 
020764 (P.156a). Original body, folds and creases, some 
foxing, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$300

3798
USA, Fractional Currency, postage currency, first issue, 1862, 
five cents (P.97c); ten cents (P98c). Very good; fine. (2)

$50

3799
USA, Federal Reserve notes, one dollar 2003 series star 
notes (single and five consecutive), five dollars series 2009 
star notes, consecutive pair; ten dollar 2009 star note. 
Uncirculated. (8)

$50

3800*
USA, one dollar mis-cut error from sheet after it turned 90 
degrees, C 6375747/8/949. Uncirculated. 

$100

3801
Zimbabwe, Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe, ten billion dollars, 
Harare, 2008 (P.85). Fine - extremely fine. (102)

$100

3802
World Banknotes, Africa and Middle East, Botswana, 
Burundi (5), Comoros (1), Congo (5), Gambia (run of 4), 
Ghana (8), Guinea-Bissau (3), Mozambique (4), Mauritius 
(QEII, 10 rupees), Rwanda (1), Somalia (1), Sierra Leone (2), 
Tanzania (1), Zaire (1), Zambia (3), Zimbabwe (4), Egypt 
(7), Iraq (4), Iran (1), Sudan, Lybia, Eritrea, Turkmenistan. 
Very good - uncirculated. (71)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.
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3803
World banknotes, various modern issues from different 
countries including Africa, Europe, Ireland, South America, 
Canada, USA ($75 FV), some with Pick numbers, mostly 
lowest denomination, noted Fiji five shillings 1950. Fair 
- uncirculated. (approx 200)

$500
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3804
World Banknotes, the Americas, USA, one dollar 1985 (2), 
five dollars 2006, twenty dollars 2009; Mexico 500 (1989), 
1000 (1983) and 5000 (1985) pesos, Argentina (8), Brazil 
(17), Chile (1), Dominica 10 pesos (2012), Ecuador 100 
sucre 1997 (trio), Guatemala (1), Jamaica (1), Nicaragua 
(4), Peru (4) plus pack of 100 ten intis 1987, packs of 100 
hundred intis (1987) plus Kennedy half dollar coin note 
pack, Surinam 5 (1963), 25, 100 gulden (1985), Trinidad 
& Tobago one dollar (2002), Uruguay 50 new pesos series 
G; Venezuela (4). Very good - uncirculated. (256)

$150
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3805
World banknotes, 1941-2003 majority Asia and South East 
Asia, including JIM (19); Indonesia (15); North India (1); 
Malaya 1941 (2), and Borneo (1); Singapore (6); Thailand 
(14); Nepal (9); India (12); Ceylon (1); Cambodia and Laos 
(10); Mongolia (5); Vietnam (1); China (9); Europe (13), all 
crumpled up as accumulated from travel and WWII veterans. 
Poor - extremely fine. (117)

$100
3806
World banknotes, mostly modern Asian issues, includes 
Brunei, Burma, Cambodia, Ceylon, French Indo China, 
India, Indonesia, Laos, Malaysia, Nepal, Singapore, Thailand 
and Vietnam. One damaged, many uncirculated, mostly very 
fine - uncirculated. (144)

$200
3807
World banknotes, Asia, including Mongolia (29); China 
(89); Philippines (11); Laos (8); Vietnam (6); Indonesia 
(35); Thailand (13); Bangladesh (9); Nepal (5); India (6); 
Korea (1); Cambodia (18); Japan (15); J.I.M (2 packs of 10 
rupees and 38); Malaya (3, inc 1941 10 cents); Burma (& 
Myanmar)(8); Bhutan (1). Very good - uncirculated. (495)

$600
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3808
World banknotes, including Australia (4); Greece (8); Great 
Britain (2); Spain; Italy; Singapore; Egypt; Lebanon; New 
Hebrides; USA (3); Germany 1910, mostly fair only. Fair 
- very fine. (27)

$50
Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

3809
World banknotes, including Australia (R.78, 216, 515), 
J.I.M notes, Malaysia 50 cents, one and two dollars 1941, 
Short Snorter USA dollar 1935, in album, with Renniks 20th 
edition, 1988 Bicentennial medals (2), in display case. Fair 
- extremely fine. (32)

$100
3810
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations 
includes JIM,Australian one pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 
(R.31) (Good), late paper decimals (F.V.= $27). Good - 
extremely fine. (approx 45)

$60

3811
World Banknotes, including Australia (R.77 (3), 78 (pair and 
six singles), R.89, R.301a); Fiji one dollar (pair), Canada 
one dollar 1967; Indonesia (5); Bhutan (6), Nepal (13); 
Thailand (2), India (1), UAE (6); Lebanon one livre 1939; 
Chile, Portugal (3). Poor - nearly uncirculated. (54)

$100

3812
World banknotes, including Australia, Austria (14), many 
different countries. Fair - uncirculated. (75)

$80

3813
World Banknotes, funny money, BAF (11) Hutt River 
Province, Arctic Territories one dollar 2012 Phelps Dodge 
Corporation share certificate, Family Endowment Task 
Assessment Notices, Motorcycle license, stage money, Postal 
Notes, 1/- NSW May 2 1915, another 14 Mar. 61, other 
paraphernalia. Very good - uncirculated. (67)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3814
World banknotes, funny money, training notes, private 
authorities Hutt River Province, decimal tracking note 
Antarctica 2007, 2008 sets, BAF one pounds (9), five pounds 
(2), all in binder album. Very fine - uncirculated. (211)

$100

3815
World Banknotes, World War II, and later related; Italy, 100 
lire 25 March 1940 (P.55b); Italian East Africa 50 lire 1939 
(P.1b); Syria, one livre 1 September 1939 (P.40c); Japan 100 
yen (P.87a) as in short sroper ?? with various servicemen 
signature including RAAF Robert Mudie Long, post war 
Japanese notes, 100 (3), 500 (2), and 1000 (1 & 2) yen 
(P.90a, 91b, 100d, 96b); Australia, War Savings Certificate, 
one pound March 1945. Very good - extremely fine. (13)

$250

3816
World banknotes, mostly c1960s-1990s, including Austria, 
Belgium, Estonia, Republic, Treasury notes, five, ten (2), 
twenty (2) and fifty penni (P.39, 40, 41, 42), one, five and 
one hundred marks, 1919-1920 (P.43, 45, 48b); Bank of 
Estonia, five krooni, 1927 (2); ten krooni (P.63 (2), P.67 
(3); twenty krooni, 1932 (P.64)(4); fifty krooni, 1927; one 
hundred krooni, 1935 (P.66)(3); one - one hundred krooni, 
1991-1994, with duplication; Hungary, one hundred pengo, 
1930; Poland, Russia, Thailand; also notgeld (15). Housed 
in an album, poor - uncirculated. (87)

$250

3817
World Banknotes, Europe and East, Austria (23 includes 
mostly notgeld (18); pack of ten kronen 1922 (41)); Hungary 
(4); Germany (24); Netherlands (10); Spain (5), Switzerland 
(4), France (4); Greece (2), Italy (6); Poland (3), Latvia (2); 
Yugoslavia (2); Slovenia (2), Croatia (14); Kazakhstan 
(22), Bosnia-Herzegovina (5), Transnistria (4); Bulgaria (7), 
Belarus (26), Afghantistan (7), Tajikistan (6), Iceland (2), 
Romania (4). Very good - uncirculated. (223)

$300

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.
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3818
World banknotes, includes New Caledonia 100 francs (1957) 
(P.42d); Bermuda, Elizabeth II, five shillings, 1st May 1957; 
Cambodia, Laos (P.6, P.7), Vietnam (41), in four albums; 
Zimbabwe (5), Hong Kong Chartered Bank five dollars, 1st 
July 1961 (P.65a). Very good - uncirculated. (approx 220)

$400

Sold with owner's typed listing.

3819
World banknotes, Canada, fractional notes, 25 cents, 
January 2nd 1900 (P.9b) July 2nd 1923 (P.11c) (3); Elizabeth 
II, one dollar, 1967 (P.75b), Centennial 1867-1967 (P.84) 
(4), Great Britain one pound, L.K. O'Brien (short snorter 
(P.369c)); Eire, one pound 2.11.44 (P.2D), Israel, one livre 
1955 (P.25), Hong Kong, HKSBC, ten dollars, 31st March 
1983 (P.182j); New Zealand, D.T.Brash 5, 10, 20, 50 dollars 
(P.185a-188a); Singapore, dollar (P.9). Generally poor - fine, 
the 1967 Commonwealth notes uncirculated. (17)

$120

3820
World Banknotes, Canada, twenty dollars 1969 solid 
number note YF 777777 (p.80b) (only fair); Great Britain, 
ten shillings (P.373c); one pound (P.367, 374c, 377b) (4). 
Fair - uncirculated. (6)

$100

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

Lot 3821
part

3821*
World banknotes, Central and South America, Chile, Banco 
Central de Chile, one, two and five thousand pesos, polymer 
issues, 2012, 2013 (P.161b, 162b, 163c), ten thousand pesos, 
2012, twenty thousand pesos, 2014 (P.new); Mexico, Banco 
de Mexico, two hundred pesos, 15 Sept 2008, E 5926454/8 
(P.129) consecutive run of five notes; five hundred pesos, 12 
Jun 2012, A 286569/70 (P.126c) consecutive pair; Uruguay, 
Banco Central del Uruguay, twenty, fifty, one hundred and 
two hundred pesos Uruguayos, 2015 (P.new); five hundred 
pesos Uruguayos, 2014 (P.93); Venezuela, Banco Central 
de Venezuela, one hundred bolivares, 7 Septembre 2017 
(P.new); five hundred bolivares, one, two, five, ten and 
twenty thousand bolivares, 18 Agosto 2016 (P.new)(6). 
Uncirculated. (24)

$160

3822
World Banknotes, QE II portrait notes etc, UK ten pounds 
(Forde), one pound (Page), 5 (2), 10 (3), 20, 50 pounds 
polymer, 5 pounds (Salmon), 10 pounds (P.389e (2)), pack 
of Commonwealth, Bahamas, Belize, Jersey, Fiji, Hong Kong 
(3 in P.313a, 321a), Canada two dollars (3); New Zealand 
one dollar, Wilks (2), Brash (P.169c), two dollars (Q.170c), 
five dollars (P.177a later)(5); ten dollars (2) polymer (2), fifty 
dollars (2 diff), PNG five kina (fair); Cook Islands, three 
dollars (2 different). Very good - uncirculated. (41)

$350

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

Lot 3823 part
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part

3823*
World military and war related banknotes, canteen and 
POW chits, British Armed Forces, second series, 3d special 
voucher specimen (1948) (P.M165) (PMG AU55), sixth 
series 5, 10 and 50 pence (1972) (P.M44-65) (PMG 66, 
66, 67 gem uncirculated) (Ex DNW Sale 2/10/18 lot 145); 
collector's listing describes fifteen categories, includes Egypt, 
Middle East, includes Fiji GPH 1d block of four; Australian 
Army Canteen Service BCOF three yen; Rhodesia, Bulawayo 
stamp currency (5) (one illus), Beaconsfield Siege Soup one 
pint; Oceania JIM note 1/2, one (2) and ten shillings, one 
pound; Great Britain Forces 2/6 stamp booklet Egypt, British 
Navy, BCOF stamps, POW Havre 1/2, 1, 2, 5 and 10 francs, 
Reserve Bank of India watermarked paper notes (not printed) 
(4), N.Z. M.S.Sobieski 1d (illus), a comprehensive collection 
of military paper ephemera. Very good - uncirculated. 
(approx 300)

$2,600

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

Lot 3824 part
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part

3824*
Military and War related notes, paper tokens and chits, 
arranged in plastic album with collectors category listing, 
includes Mafeking Siege ten shillings March 1900 1257, also 
1s and 2s (P.5651, 2, 4a); East Africa Command 10 cents, 
1/-, 5/-, Ceylon POW 10cts No 57; Fiji 1d, 3d, 6d, , G.P.H.; 
Indian Camps (18 different), AACS, BCOF 1/2 yen, one 
yen (2), Canteen Orders (5), Postal Notes (2), Pay warrants 
(2), vouchers & chits, Australia, New Zealand, British, 
War Saving Certificates one pound (2), Burma Military 
Administrative notes (6), Austria, Allied Occupation notes 
WWII (P.102-10). Fair - uncirculated. (approx 200)

$2,000
Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

3825
World banknotes, WWII military related JIM (18, for 
Philippines, Malaya, Italy 1943 (7), Germany 1944/8, 1/2-
50 mark (5); Weimar 1923 (11), Austria, Vienna 20 kronen 
1918, in plastic album with listing. Fair - extremely fine. 
(40)

$100

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

Lot 3826 part

3826*
World banknotes, including Thos G. Hill & Co Bill or 
Note forms Manchester 1924, 1928, with 6 and 8 annas 
Foreign Bill stamps affixed to back; New Zealand 10/- and 
£1 Fleming, BNB 50 cents 1938, Sarawak 10 cents 1/8/40 
(P.25c (illus), Bahamas 4/- (1936) (P.9a) (illus), Gibraltar 
10/- 1/6/42, £1 20/11/71, Bermuda 5/- 12/5/37, Malta 
George VI 1/-, Elizabeth II £1, all in red plastic album. Fair 
- uncirculated. (66)

$200

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

3827
World military notes, and ephemera all in one folder, housed 
in hagner pages, includes WWI & WWII, notgeld, MPCs, 
NAAFI square drink vouchers (2), France Assignant five livre, 
Italian Concentration Camp prisoner vouchers, Nepal 6 paisa 
1911-40 (2), rupee c.1932 (3), food and drink chits, BAF 
series 2, 4, etc. Very good - uncirculated. (approx 120)

$250

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

3828
Military services, round gift certificates, British, European 
and USA in plastic album, period 2003-14. Mostly 
uncirculated. (approx 200)

$50

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

3829
Postal Notes, Australia (3), Great Britain (12), New Zealand 
(3), Reply coupons (4), specimen pound, order Barclays 
Bank; period covered 1917-1983, all in plastic album with 
summary listing, Queensland 2/6 is printed in red for AACS 
only (1 FE 45). Fair - extremely fine. (26)

$100

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

3830
World notes, includes New Zealand, Singapore, USA, Japan, 
Egypt, Israel, Indonesia, all in plastic binder album. Fair 
- uncirculated. (44)

$60

3831
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations 
and denominations, date range c1965-2000. Mostly very 
fine - extremely fine. (approx 47)

$100

3832
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations 
and denominations, date range c1940-2000. Poor - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 50)

$120

3833
World Banknotes, money of the world binder album 
with world notes (28) and coins, (48 plus medal). Mostly 
uncirculated. (77)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3834
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations; 
date range c.1970-1995. Fair - nearly uncirculated. (approx 
120)

$80


